Note that higher capital costs reduce the net benefits of projects as measured using BCA.

Gillespie Economics 64 Economic Assessment

• 1,289 direct and indirect jobs.

(c) the payment of royalties to the State.

The prescribed royalty rate for rutile, zircon and ilmenite is 4% ex-mine value (value less allowable

deductions).The Economic Assessment for the Balranald Project estimated royalties at $168M in total

or $96M present value using a 7% discount rate. These estimates were based on detailed financial

modelling of the Balranald Project by Iluka, based on TZMI US dollar price forecasts and an assumed

0.85 exchange rate. The estimates also include an allowance for deductions.

Table 6.2 provides sensitivity testing of royalties from the Balranald Project under different price,

operating cost and exchange rate assumption. The estimated royalties from the Balranald Project are

most sensitive to a 20% reduction in price or a 20% increase in the exchange rate. A change in

operating costs has a minor impact on royalty calculations through a change in the level of allowable

deductions.

Table 6.2 – Royalties to NSW Under Different Assumptions
 Total (undiscounted) Present Value ($M) at Different Discount Rates

  4% 7% 10%

Project Economic Assessment

Central Assumption $168 $121 $96 $77

+ 20% price $209 $151 $120 $96

- 20% price  $126 $91 $72 $58

+ 20% exchange rate $126 $91 $72 $58

-20% exchange rage $209 $151 $120 $96

+20% operating costs $161 $117 $92 $74

-20% operating costs $174 $126 $100 $80

Gillespie Economics 65 Economic Assessment

7 CONCLUSION

A BCA of the Balranald Project indicated that it would have net production benefits of $148M.

Assuming 55% foreign ownership, $132M of these net production benefits would accrue to Australia.

Provided the residual environmental, social and cultural impacts of the Balranald Project that accrue to

Australia are considered to be valued at less than $132M, the Project can be considered to provide an

improvement in economic efficiency and hence is justified on economic grounds.

Instead of leaving the environmental, cultural and social impacts unquantified an attempt was made to